

No. 13-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
jonathan.mitchell@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

BETH KLUSMANN
ALEX POTAPOV
Assistant Solicitors General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Parties to the proceeding ii

Table of authoritiesv

Opinions below.....1

Jurisdiction.....2

Statutory provisions involved2

Statement.....3

Summary of argument.....11

Argument13

 I. The text of the Fair Housing Act unambiguously precludes disparate-impact liability13

 A. *Griggs v. Duke Power Co.* does not support disparate-impact liability under the Fair Housing Act.....17

 1. The text of the Fair Housing Act does not contain the “otherwise adversely affect” language that appears in Title VII and the ADEA.....19

 2. *Griggs* was not a textually sound construction of Title VII, and its holding should not extend beyond Title VII or statutes that track Title VII’s language29

B. The text of the Fair Housing Act leaves no room for agencies to create exceptions for “legally sufficient justifications”	33
C. The 1988 amendments to the Fair Housing Act do not support HUD’s disparate-impact interpretation.....	35
II. HUD’s disparate-impact interpretation raises serious constitutional questions	42
III. A decision that defers to HUD’s disparate-impact rule will give agencies atextual and far-reaching powers in enforcing anti-discrimination laws	47
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	46
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19, 49
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL), 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Artisan/Am. Corp. v. City of Alvin</i> , 588 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	51
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	40
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	51
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	39
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10–11, 17, 34
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	38

<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	39
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	12, 43
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	40
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28, 35
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	43
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	18, 29, 30, 34
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	44
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	8

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	43
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	44
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	39
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	22
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012) (mem.).....	1, 9
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	39
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	35
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	35
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	43
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	17
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	31, 32

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	43
<i>Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam)	22, 25
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) (en banc)	42
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	44
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	44
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	36, 42
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	12, 13, 27, 31, 35, 43, 44
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)	36
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	36

<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013) (mem.)</i>	1
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)</i>	35
<i>Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)</i>	15, 46
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988)</i>	20, 44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	28

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 42(d)(5)(B)(ii)(I).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 42(g)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. § 42(h)(6)(B)(iv)	6
26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B)(ii)(III).....	4, 8, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	19, 49
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	2, 7, 12, 13, 17, 25, 27, 33

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a).....	3, 12, 13, 17, 25, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1).....	40
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub L. No. 88-352, § 703(a)(2), 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	30
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	31
Civil Rights Act of 1991 § 3(2).....	32
Civil Rights Act of 1991 § 105(a).....	31
Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 6, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988).....	35
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2306.581 to .591.....	45
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2306.801 to .805.....	45
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2306.921 to .933.....	45
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6701.....	4
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6710(b).....	4
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6710(b)(1).....	5
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	14
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	10, 14, 45

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b).....	14
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(1)	15, 16, 33
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(1)(i)	34, 50–51
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(1)(ii)	44
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1)	10
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2)	10, 15
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3)	10, 15
24 C.F.R. pt. 100.....	9
28 C.F.R. § 51.57.....	50
28 C.F.R. §§ 51.57–51.61.....	50
76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011)	9
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	9, 18, 27, 28, 33, 36, 37, 47
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1507, 2013 WL 5798699 (U.S., filed Oct. 28, 2013)	37, 38
Compl., <i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp LLC d/b/a Dollar General</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-4307 (N.D. Ill., filed June 11, 2013).....	48
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes’ Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983)	38

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, No. 915.002 (Apr. 25, 2012).....	48
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Forbidden Grounds: The Case Against Employment Discrimination Laws</i> (1992).....	31
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism and Normative Canons</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (2013)	41
<i>The Federalist No. 33</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	39
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013).....	41
Michael E. Gold, <i>Griggs’ Folly: An Essay on the Theory, Problems, and Origin of the Adverse Impact Definition of Employment Discrimination and a Recommendation for Reform</i> , 7 Indus. Rel. L.J. 429 (1985).....	31
Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Asst. Sec. for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Colleagues (Oct. 1, 2014)	49
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	51

John F. Manning, <i>Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997).....	38–39
Order, <i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL) (D.D.C., filed Nov. 3, 2014)	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	27
Richard A. Primus, <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003).....	46
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966).....	27
Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988)	38
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0208 (2004).....	5
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Affirmative Action in the 1980s: Dismantling the Process of Discrimination</i> (1981).....	46
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Judging Under Uncertainty</i> (2006).....	32
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966).....	26
